RESOLUTION NO. 2009- 23

A RESOLUTION SETTING A REFUND POLICY FOR THE OVERPAYMENT OF
AMOUNT DUE PAID TO LINCOLN COUNTY TREASURER.

WHEREAS, pursuant to K.S.A. 19-101, the Board of County Commissioners is
authorized to do all acts in relation to the necessary exercise of its administrative powers
and to exercise powers of home rule granted by K.S.A. 19-101a; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to K.S.A. 19-101a, the Board may perform all powers of
local legislation and administration it deems appropriate; and

WHEREAS, the cost of processing reimbursement checks for overpayments due
by Lincoln County Treasurer to third parties has increased in recent years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has a duty to reduce cost and
effect savings wherever reasonable in the administration of finances and expenditures;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lincoln County, Kansas, has
determined that it is the best interest of Lincoln County to eliminate checks for
overpayments by the Lincoln County Treasurer wherein the costs are greater than the
benefit received by the recipient of the distributions.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF LINCOLN COUNTY, KANSAS, RESOLVED, that the Lincoln County Treasurer will no
longer issue and/or provide reimbursement of expenditures in the form of checks drawn
for presentation to its official bank when the amount of this reimbursement or return of
funds is at any one time less than Five Dollars ($5.00) in value. No checks, drafts or
money orders will be paid back to any person, business entity, or requesting party by the
Lincoln County Treasurer if said sum totals Five Dollars ($5.00) or less in value.

APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lincoln County, Kansas,
on this 28th day of September, 2009.
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